

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM DUANE ELLEDGE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-1201

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 158541

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3566
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT I	
ELLEDGE CLAIMS THAT HE WAS DENIED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE THAT WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY AND/OR PRESENTED FALSE OF MISLEADING EVIDENCE	33
1. Failure to disclose that Dr. Norman had conducted specific tests on Mr. Elledge	34
2. The State knowingly allowed misleading or false testimony to be presented	42
3. The State improperly withheld information that resulted in prejudice to Elledge	52
ARGUMENT II	
EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL - PENALTY PHASE	62
Laswell's Preparation and Testimony	65
Assistant Public Defender Dr. James Ongley's Preparation and Testimony	75
ARGUMENT III	
CONFLICT OF INTEREST BETWEEN COUNSEL AND ELLEDGE	81
ARGUMENT IV	
EXCESSIVE SECURITY MEASURES AND SHACKLING	86

ARGUMENT V

KEEPING A DEATH-SENTENCED DEFENDANT ON DEATH ROW FOR
A LONG PERIOD CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT
. 87

ARGUMENT VI

LENGTHY CONFINEMENT VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW 88

ARGUMENT VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE
STANDARD BY WHICH IT MUST JUDGE EXPERT TESTIMONY . . . 89

ARGUMENT VIII

INSANE TO BE EXECUTED 91

ARGUMENT IX

DENIAL OF EFFECTIVE COUNSEL DUE TO RULES PROHIBITING
LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF
CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT 91

ARGUMENT X

INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY 93

ARGUMENT XI

CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS
FACE AND AS APPLIED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PREVENT THE
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH
PENALTY 95

ARGUMENT XII

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY PERMITS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL
PUNISHMENT 96

ARGUMENT XIII

CUMULATIVE ERROR ANALYSIS NOT CONDUCTED 97

CONCLUSION 99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 99
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 854 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	94
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	40,78
<u>Blanco v. State</u> 507 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	63
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	81
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 773 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	88
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963)	54,58
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	90,92
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	94
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	81
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger</u> , 559 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	83,96
<u>Buenoano v. Singletary</u> , 74 F.3d 1078 (11 th Cir. 1996)	83
<u>Byrd v. State</u> , 297 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1974)	91
<u>Carroll v. State</u> , 815 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2001)	34,43
<u>Chandler v. Dugger</u> , 634 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	84

<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	59
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	64
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 2001)	63,78
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	51
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	83
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1988)	90
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	97
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 199 F.3d 1471 (11 th Cir. 1997)	63,78
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	81,89,98
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	50,53
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	1,4
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1982)	1
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 613 So.2d 434 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	2,79,88
<u>Elledge v. Florida,</u> 525 U.S. 944 (1998)	2,52

<u>Elledge v. Graham</u> , 464 U.S. 986 (1983)	1
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11 th Cir. 1987) <u>reh'g granted in part</u> , 833 F.2d 250 (11 th Cir. 1987)	2,68
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 698 (Fla. 1992)	96
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	91
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	81,92
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	55,58
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	56
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	56
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	34,79
<u>Hall v. State</u> 742 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1999)	96
<u>Harvey v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	89
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 730 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)	83
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 762 So.2d 476 (Fla. 2000)	87,92,96
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 633 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)	97
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1992)	90

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 804 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	53
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So.2d 322 (Fla. 1999)	81
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	97
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	88
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	34
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1998)	90,93,96
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So.2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	53
<u>Marek v. Singletary,</u> 62 F.3d 1295 (11 th Cir. 1995)	79
<u>Mickens v. Taylor,</u> 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	85
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	36,43,64
<u>Oliver v. Wainwright,</u> 782 F.2d 1521 (11 th Cir. 1994)	83
<u>Owen v. Crosby,</u> 854 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	85
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	90
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	64
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	96

<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	97
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 653 So.2d 374 (Fla.1995)	88
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So.2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	81
<u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> 14 F.3d 554 (11 th Cir. 1994)	83,84
<u>Power v. State,</u> 2004 Fla. LEXIS 662 (Fla. May 6, 2004), 29 Fla.L.Weekly S207	92,97
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	94
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	81
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 760 So.2d 137 (Fla.2000)	91
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	96
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	64,97
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	43,97
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	62
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	64
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 774 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	56,57
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	57

<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 2000)	63,78
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	34
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 565 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 1990)	97
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 2004 Fla. NEXIS 985 (July 8, 2004)	62,81,94,97
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2002)	51,85
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	94
<u>State v. Moore,</u> 591 N.W. 2d 86 (Neb. 1999)	88
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 797 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	65
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 801 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal,</u> 532 U.S. 637 (1998)	91
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	58,87
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 828 So.2d 966 (Fla. 2002)	50,53
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 3000)	34
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	33,51,58
<u>Sweet v. Moore,</u> 822 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)	92
<u>Thompson v. State,</u>	

759 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	51,81,84,89
<u>Tompkins v. Moore,</u> 193 F.3d 1327 (11 th Cir. 1999)	61,62
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	98
<u>Trepal v. State,</u> 846 So.2d 405 (Fla. 2003)	57
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	59
<u>United States v. Alzate,</u> 47 F.3d 1103 (11 th Cir. 1995)	59
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	50,53,58
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	97
<u>Van Poyck v. Singletary,</u> 694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	79
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 794 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	56,57
<u>Vining v. State</u> 827 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	51,53
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	90
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied,</u> 531 U.S. 1155, 121 S.Ct. 1104, 148 L.Ed.2d 975 (2001)	51
<u>White v. State</u> 729 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1999)	57
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 2004 Fla. LEXIS 664 (Fla. May 6, 2004), 29 Fla.L.Weekly S191	95

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-3.5(d)(4) 32
§90.404(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2000) 53
